Household Population 3 to 24 Years old Who are Currently not Attending School by Reason of not Attending School and Sex

City of Surigao (Capital), Surigao del Norte

Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 146 144 290 1.80 2.00 1.89
lliness 67 52 119 0.82 0.72 0.78
Disability 188 105 293 2.31 1.45 1.91
Marriage 488 908 1,396 6.01 12.58 9.10
High cost of education / financial concern 731 521 1,252 9.00 7.22 8.16
Employment 1,579 785 2,364 19.44 10.88 15.41
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 712 841 1,553 8.77 11.65 10.12
Looking for work 528 307 835 6.50 4.25 5.44
Lack of personal interest 1,054 435 1,489 12.98 6.03 9.71
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 11 6 17 0.14 0.08 0.11
Too young to go to school 1,715 1,526 3,241 21.12 21.14 21.13
Bullying 17 5 22 0.21 0.07 0.14
Family matters 779 684 1,463 9.59 9.48 9.54
No/weak internet connection 2 1 3 0.02 0.01 0.02
Modular learning is not preferred 24 5 29 0.30 0.07 0.19
With problems in school requirements 81 43 124 1.00 0.60 0.81
Pregnancy 0 850 850 0.00 11.78 5.54
Total 8,122 7,218 15,340 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Alang-alang
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
liness 1 1 2 5.88 5.56 5.71
High cost of education / financial concern 3 3 6 17.65 16.67 17.14
Employment 2 1 3 11.76 5.56 8.57
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 1 2 3 5.88 11.11 8.57
Looking for work 4 6 10 23.53 33.33 28.57
Lack of personal interest 5 1 6 29.41 5.56 17.14
Too young to go to school 1 1 2 5.88 5.56 5.71
Family matters 0 3 3 0.00 16.67 8.57
Total 17 18 35 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Alegria
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Disability 2 1 3 6.90 6.67 6.82
Marriage 5 4 9 17.24 26.67 20.45
High cost of education / financial concern 5 1 6 17.24 6.67 13.64
Employment 1 1 2 3.45 6.67 4.55
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 2 1 3 6.90 6.67 6.82




Looking for work 8 3 11 27.59 20.00 25.00
Lack of personal interest 4 1 5 13.79 6.67 11.36
Too young to go to school 1 0 1 3.45 - 2.27
Family matters 1 0 1 3.45 - 2.27
lliness 0 1 1 - 6.67 2.27
Pregnancy 0 2 2 - 13.33 4.55
Total 29 15 44 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Anomar
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 9 10 19 8.57 8.77 8.68
lliness 1 0 1 0.95 - 0.46
Marriage 6 14 20 5.71 12.28 9.13
High cost of education / financial concern 3 1 4 2.86 0.88 1.83
Employment 15 7 22 14.29 6.14 10.05
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 2 5 7 1.90 4.39 3.20
Looking for work 25 11 36 23.81 9.65 16.44
Lack of personal interest 2 1 3 1.90 0.88 1.37
Too young to go to school 34 33 67 32.38 28.95 30.59
Family matters 3 29 32 2.86 25.44 14.61
With problems in school requirements 5 1 6 4.76 0.88 2.74
Disability 0 1 1 - 0.88 0.46
Pregnancy 0 1 1 - 0.88 0.46
Total 105 114 219 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), thppine Statistics Authority
Aurora
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Disability 1 0 1 1.85 - 1.20
Marriage 3 7 10 5.56 24.14 12.05
High cost of education / financial concern 15 11 26 27.78 37.93 31.33
Employment 4 0 4 7.41 - 4.82
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 1 1 2 1.85 3.45 2.41
Looking for work 6 2 8 11.11 6.90 9.64
Lack of personal interest 14 3 17 25.93 10.34 20.48
Too young to go to school 10 3 13 18.52 10.34 15.66
lliness 0 1 1 - 3.45 1.20
Pregnancy 0 1 1 - 3.45 1.20
Total 54 29 83 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), thppine Statistics Authority
Serna
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 2 2 4 1.85 2.90 2.26
Disability 3 2 5 2.78 2.90 2.82
Marriage 3 20 23 2.78 28.99 12.99




High cost of education / financial concern

Raaenn far riirranths nat attandina erhnanl

1 1 2 0.93 1.45 1.13
Employment 38 5 43 35.19 7.25 24.29
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 4 13 17 3.70 18.84 9.60
Looking for work 1 1 2 0.93 1.45 1.13
Lack of personal interest 22 1 23 20.37 1.45 12.99
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 1 0 1 0.93 - 0.56
Too young to go to school 22 19 41 20.37 27.54 23.16
Family matters 7 3 10 6.48 4.35 5.65
No/weak internet connection 1 0 1 0.93 - 0.56
Modular learning is not preferred 3 0 3 2.78 - 1.69
liness 0 1 1 - 1.45 0.56
Pregnancy 0 1 1 - 1.45 0.56
Total 108 69 177 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Balibayon
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Disability 3 6 9 2.27 5.50 3.73
Marriage 5 15 20 3.79 13.76 8.30
High cost of education / financial concern 2 1 3 1.52 0.92 1.24
Employment 44 10 54 33.33 9.17 22.41
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 3 2 5 227 1.83 2.07
Looking for work 19 14 33 14.39 12.84 13.69
Lack of personal interest 27 19 46 20.45 17.43 19.09
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 1 0 1 0.76 - 0.41
Too young to go to school 27 21 48 20.45 19.27 19.92
Family matters 1 6 7 0.76 5.50 2.90
Accessibility of school 0 1 1 - 0.92 0.41
Pregnancy 0 14 14 - 12.84 5.81
Total 132 109 241 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Baybay
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 1 0 1 4.35 - 2.33
Marriage 10 8 18 43.48 40.00 41.86
Employment 6 5 11 26.09 25.00 25.58
Looking for work 1 0 1 4.35 - 2.33
Too young to go to school 2 1 3 8.70 5.00 6.98
Family matters 2 1 3 8.70 5.00 6.98
With problems in school requirements 1 1 2 4.35 5.00 4.65
Pregnancy 0 3 3 - 15.00 6.98
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 0 1 1 - 5.00 2.33
Total 23 20 43 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), thppine Statistics Authority
Bilabid
Frequency Percent




PAVUOUIT U DU UTIUY 1IUL GLuT U Y DUt ot

Male Female Total Male Female Total
lliness 1 0 1 5.56 - 3.57
Disability 1 0 1 5.56 - 3.57
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 5 6 11 27.78 60.00 39.29
Lack of personal interest 11 3 14 61.11 30.00 50.00
Family matters 0 1 1 - 10.00 3.57
Total 18 10 28 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Bitaugan
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Marriage 14 27 41 40.00 65.85 53.95
High cost of education / financial concern 1 0 1 286 _ 132
Looking for work 2 0 2 5.71 - 2.63
Lack of personal interest 2 0 2 571 - 2.63
Too young to go to school 3 3 6 8.57 7.32 7.89
Bullying 1 0 1 2.86 - 1.32
Family matters 12 6 18 34.29 14.63 23.68
Accessibility of school 0 1 1 - 2.44 1.32
Disability 0 2 2 - 4.88 2.63
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 0 2 2 - 4.88 2.63
Total 35 4 76 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Bonifacio
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 4 4 8 2.94 2.94 2.94
lliness 1 1 2 0.74 0.74 0.74
Disability 3 0 3 2.21 - 1.10
Marriage 3 6 9 2.21 4.41 3.31
High cost of education / financial concern 6 10 16 4.41 7.35 5.88
Employment 10 8 18 7.35 5.88 6.62
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 12 38 50 8.82 27.94 18.38
Looking for work 7 3 10 5.15 2.21 3.68
Lack of personal interest 15 7 22 11.03 5.15 8.09
Too young to go to school 36 25 61 26.47 18.38 22.43
Family matters 34 18 52 25.00 13.24 19.12
Modular learning is not preferred 1 0 1 0.74 - 0.37
With problems in school requirements 4 1 5 2.94 0.74 1.84
Pregnancy 0 15 15 - 11.03 5.51
Total 136 136 272 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Buenavista
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Employment 7 8 15 18.42 21.62 20.00




Raaenn far riirranths nat attandina erhnanl

Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 6 7 13 15.79 18.92 17.33
Looking for work 17 7 24 44.74 18.92 32.00
Lack of personal interest 4 2 6 10.53 541 8.00
Too young to go to school 3 2 5 7.89 5.41 6.67
Family matters 1 2 3 2.63 5.41 4.00
Pregnancy 0 5 5 - 13.51 6.67
Marriage 0 4 4 - 10.81 5.33
Total 38 37 75 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), thppine Statistics Authority
Cabongbongan
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
lliness 3 1 4 8.11 2.22 4.88
Disability 3 0 3 8.11 - 3.66
Marriage 7 11 18 18.92 24.44 21.95
High cost of education / financial concern 10 16 26 27.03 35.56 31.71
Employment 2 1 3 5.41 2.22 3.66
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 3 4 7 8.11 8.89 8.54
Looking for work 1 2 3 2.70 4.44 3.66
Lack of personal interest 3 3 6 8.11 6.67 7.32
Too young to go to school 4 5 9 10.81 11.11 10.98
Bullying 1 0 1 2.70 - 1.22
Pregnancy 0 2 2 - 4.44 2.44
Total 37 45 82 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Cagniog
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 31 33 64 8.42 9.68 9.03
lliness 2 3 5 0.54 0.88 0.71
Disability 12 3 15 3.26 0.88 2.12
Marriage 19 38 57 5.16 11.14 8.04
High cost of education / financial concern 8 13 21 217 3.81 2.96
Employment 74 39 113 20.11 11.44 15.94
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 16 16 32 4.35 4.69 451
Looking for work 30 19 49 8.15 5.57 6.91
Lack of personal interest 54 24 78 14.67 7.04 11.00
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 1 0 1 0.27 - 0.14
Too young to go to school 76 65 141 20.65 19.06 19.89
Bullying 3 0 3 0.82 - 0.42
Family matters 40 27 67 10.87 7.92 9.45
With problems in school requirements 2 5 7 0.54 1.47 0.99
Pregnancy 0 56 56 - 16.42 7.90
Total 368 341 709 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), thppine Statistics Authority
Cagutsan
Frequency Percent




PAVUOUIT U DU UTIUY 1IUL GLuT U Y DUt ot

Male Female Total Male Female Total
Marriage 2 6 8 9.52 31.58 20.00
High cost of education / financial concern 1 1 2 4.76 5.26 5.00
Employment 4 0 4 19.05 - 10.00
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 1 1 2 4.76 5.26 5.00
Looking for work 3 3 6 14.29 15.79 15.00
Lack of personal interest 1 1 2 4.76 5.26 5.00
Too young to go to school 6 4 10 28.57 21.05 25.00
Family matters 3 0 3 14.29 - 7.50
Disability 0 2 2 - 10.53 5.00
Pregnancy 0 1 1 - 5.26 2.50
Total 21 19 40 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), thppine Statistics Authority
Cantiasay
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Disability 1 1 2 1.92 2.17 2.04
Marriage 1 4 5 1.92 8.70 5.10
Employment 1 3 4 1.92 6.52 4.08
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 1 0 1 1.92 - 1.02
Looking for work 4 4 8 7.69 8.70 8.16
Lack of personal interest 3 1 4 5.77 2.17 4.08
Too young to go to school 12 7 19 23.08 15.22 19.39
Family matters 29 25 54 55.77 54.35 55.10
High cost of education / financial concern 0 1 1 - 217 1.02
Total 52 46 98 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Capalayan
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 12 14 26 6.22 8.54 7.28
lliness 1 2 3 0.52 1.22 0.84
Disability 6 4 10 3.1 2.44 2.80
Marriage 24 29 53 12.44 17.68 14.85
High cost of education / financial concern 20 8 28 10.36 4.88 7.84
Employment 39 19 58 20.21 11.59 16.25
Looking for work 5 2 7 2.59 1.22 1.96
Lack of personal interest 15 3 18 7.77 1.83 5.04
Too young to go to school 38 45 83 19.69 27.44 23.25
Bullying 1 0 1 0.52 - 0.28
Family matters 31 9 40 16.06 5.49 11.20
With problems in school requirements 1 0 1 0.52 - 0.28
Pregnancy 0 29 29 - 17.68 8.12
Total 193 164 357 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), thppine Statistics Authority
Catadman
Frequency Percent
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PAVUOUIT U DU UTIUY 1IUL GLuT U Y DUt ot

Male Female Total Male Female Total
Marriage 1 6 7 5.00 30.00 17.50
High cost of education / financial concern 4 1 5 20.00 5.00 12.50
Employment 3 2 5 15.00 10.00 12.50
Looking for work 6 3 9 30.00 15.00 22.50
Lack of personal interest 2 0 2 10.00 - 5.00
Too young to go to school 3 2 5 15.00 10.00 12.50
Family matters 1 2 3 5.00 10.00 7.50
Disability 0 1 1 - 5.00 2.50
Pregnancy 0 2 2 - 10.00 5.00
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 0 1 1 - 5.00 2.50
Total 20 20 40 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), thppine Statistics Authority
Danao
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Disability 1 2 3 3.33 6.45 4.92
High cost of education / financial concern 1 2 3 3.33 6.45 4.92
Employment 6 3 9 20.00 9.68 14.75
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 10 9 19 33.33 29.03 31.15
Looking for work 1 2 3 3.33 6.45 4.92
Lack of personal interest 3 0 3 10.00 - 4.92
Too young to go to school 3 5 8 10.00 16.13 13.11
Family matters 1 7 8 3.33 22.58 13.11
With problems in school requirements 4 1 5 13.33 3.23 8.20
Total 30 31 61 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Danawan
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 1 1 2 2.00 2.50 2.22
Disability 1 1 2 2.00 2.50 2.22
Marriage 5 12 17 10.00 30.00 18.89
High cost of education / financial concern 23 8 31 46.00 20.00 34.44
Employment 7 1 8 14.00 2.50 8.89
Looking for work 2 3 5 4.00 7.50 5.56
Lack of personal interest 4 3 7 8.00 7.50 7.78
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 1 0 1 2.00 - 1.1
Too young to go to school 5 1 6 10.00 2.50 6.67
Family matters 1 4 5 2.00 10.00 5.56
Pregnancy 0 5 5 - 12.50 5.56
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 0 1 1 _ 250 1.11
Total 50 40 90 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Day-asan
Frequency Percent
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PAVUOUIT U DU UTIUY 1IUL GLuT U Y DUt ot

Male Female Total Male Female Total
Disability 2 2 4 1.74 1.98 1.85
Marriage 8 5 13 6.96 4.95 6.02
High cost of education / financial concern 9 10 19 7.83 9.90 8.80
Employment 5 3 8 4.35 2,97 3.70
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 7 6 13 6.09 5.94 6.02
Looking for work 3 3 6 2.61 297 2.78
Lack of personal interest 29 17 46 25.22 16.83 21.30
Too young to go to school 13 9 22 11.30 8.91 10.19
Family matters 38 32 70 33.04 31.68 32.41
Modular learning is not preferred 1 0 1 0.87 - 0.46
Pregnancy 0 14 14 - 13.86 6.48
Total 115 101 216 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Ipil
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 1 0 1 0.40 - 0.23
lliness 3 1 4 1.20 0.54 0.92
Disability 9 3 12 3.60 1.61 2.75
Marriage 20 38 58 8.00 20.43 13.30
High cost of education / financial concern 22 15 37 8.80 8.06 8.49
Employment 42 24 66 16.80 12.90 15.14
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 32 23 55 12.80 12.37 12.61
Looking for work 17 8 25 6.80 4.30 5.73
Lack of personal interest 42 14 56 16.80 7.53 12.84
Too young to go to school 40 21 61 16.00 11.29 13.99
Family matters 17 16 33 6.80 8.60 7.57
Modular learning is not preferred 1 1 2 0.40 0.54 0.46
With problems in school requirements 4 1 5 1.60 0.54 1.15
Pregnancy 0 21 21 - 11.29 4.82
Total 250 186 436 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Libuac
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Disability 3 0 3 5.88 - 3.41
Marriage 1 1 2 1.96 2.70 2.27
High cost of education / financial concern 1 2 3 1.96 541 3.41
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 14 13 27 27.45 35.14 30.68
Looking for work 1 1 2 1.96 2.70 2.27
Lack of personal interest 17 9 26 33.33 24.32 29.55
Too young to go to school 9 2 11 17.65 5.41 12.50
Family matters 5 9 14 9.80 24.32 15.91
Total 51 37 88 100.00 100.00 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lipata




Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 2 0 1.72 - 0.94
lliness 3 1 4 2.59 1.03 1.88
Disability 3 2 5 2.59 2.06 2.35
Marriage 21 36 57 18.10 37.11 26.76
High cost of education / financial concern 2 1 3 1.72 1.03 1.41
Employment 11 10 21 9.48 10.31 9.86
Looking for work 18 7 25 15.52 7.22 11.74
Lack of personal interest 15 2 17 12.93 2.06 7.98
Too young to go to school 23 18 41 19.83 18.56 19.25
Family matters 18 10 28 15.52 10.31 13.15
Pregnancy 0 6 6 - 6.19 2.82
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 0 4 4 _ 4.12 1.88
Total 116 97 213 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Lisondra
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 2 0 6.06 - 3.08
Marriage 1 3 4 3.03 9.38 6.15
High cost of education / financial concern 6 6 12 18.18 18.75 18.46
Employment 1 0 1 3.03 - 1.54
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 15 13 28 45.45 40.63 43.08
Looking for work 2 0 2 6.06 - 3.08
Lack of personal interest 5 1 6 15.15 3.13 9.23
Too young to go to school 1 1 2 3.03 3.13 3.08
liness 0 1 1 - 3.13 1.54
Disability 0 1 1 - 3.13 1.54
Pregnancy 0 5 5 - 15.63 7.69
Modular learning is not preferred 0 1 1 - 3.13 1.54
Total 33 32 65 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Luna
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 3 5 0.55 0.43 0.49
lliness 8 4 12 1.47 0.86 1.19
Disability 18 7 25 3.31 1.50 2.47
Marriage 30 64 94 5.51 13.70 9.30
High cost of education / financial concern 40 26 66 7.35 5.57 6.53
Employment 100 66 166 18.38 14.13 16.42
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 67 86 153 12.32 18.42 15.13
Looking for work 30 20 50 5.51 4.28 4.95
Lack of personal interest 50 11 61 9.19 2.36 6.03
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 1 0 1 0.18 - 0.10
Too young to go to school 119 82 201 21.88 17.56 19.88
Family matters 75 55 130 13.79 11.78 12.86




Modular learning is not preferred 2 0 2 0.37 - 0.20
With problems in school requirements 1 3 4 0.18 0.64 0.40
Pregnancy 0 41 41 - 8.78 4.06
Total 544 467 1,011 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Mabini
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 2 0 2 1.25 - 0.74
lliness 1 0 1 0.63 - 0.37
Disability 4 8 2.50 3.67 2.97
Marriage 14 18 2.50 12.84 6.69
High cost of education / financial concern 28 6 34 17.50 5.50 12.64
Employment 31 17 48 19.38 15.60 17.84
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 10 7 17 6.25 6.42 6.32
Looking for work 27 5 32 16.88 4.59 11.90
Lack of personal interest 16 4 20 10.00 3.67 7.43
Too young to go to school 23 20 43 14.38 18.35 15.99
Bullying 3 0 3 1.88 - 1.12
Family matters 8 13 21 5.00 11.93 7.81
Modular learning is not preferred 3 0 3 1.88 - 1.12
Pregnancy 0 18 18 - 16.51 6.69
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 0 1 1 - 0.92 0.37
Total 160 109 269 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Mabua
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 3 0 3 1.75 - 0.90
lliness 2 2 4 1.17 1.23 1.20
Disability 1 0 1 0.58 - 0.30
Marriage 8 23 31 4.68 14.20 9.31
High cost of education / financial concern 31 23 54 18.13 14.20 16.22
Employment 21 16 37 12.28 9.88 11.11
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 10 11 21 5.85 6.79 6.31
Looking for work 17 21 38 9.94 12.96 11.41
Lack of personal interest 35 12 47 20.47 7.41 14.11
Too young to go to school 37 29 66 21.64 17.90 19.82
Family matters 2 6 8 1.17 3.70 2.40
Modular learning is not preferred 1 1 2 0.58 0.62 0.60
With problems in school requirements 3 5 8 1.75 3.09 2.40
Pregnancy 0 13 13 - 8.02 3.90
Total 171 162 333 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Manyagao
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total




Accessibility of school

1 1 2 1.96 2.78 2.30
Disability 3 1 4 5.88 2.78 4.60
Marriage 2 1 3 3.92 2.78 3.45
High cost of education / financial concern 11 7 18 21.57 19.44 20.69
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 8 6 14 15.69 16.67 16.09
Looking for work 13 2 15 25.49 5.56 17.24
Lack of personal interest 11 1 12 21.57 2.78 13.79
Too young to go to school 2 1 3 3.92 2.78 3.45
liness 0 1 1 - 2.78 1.15
Pregnancy 0 14 14 - 38.89 16.09
Employment 0 1 1 - 2.78 1.15
Total 51 36 87 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Mapawa
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 2 1 3 1.89 1.28 1.63
liness 1 0 1 0.94 - 0.54
Disability 3 0 3 2.83 - 1.63
Marriage 7 14 21 6.60 17.95 11.41
High cost of education / financial concern 1 1 2 0.94 1.28 1.09
Employment 42 6 48 39.62 7.69 26.09
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 5 0 5 4.72 - 2.72
Looking for work 2 0 2 1.89 - 1.09
Lack of personal interest 2 0 2 1.89 - 1.09
Too young to go to school 27 19 46 25.47 24.36 25.00
Family matters 14 9 23 13.21 11.54 12.50
Pregnancy 0 28 28 - 35.90 15.22
Total 106 78 184 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Mat-i
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 10 21 31 2.53 5.69 4.06
liness 1 3 4 0.25 0.81 0.52
Disability 4 2 6 1.01 0.54 0.79
Marriage 52 77 129 13.16 20.87 16.88
High cost of education / financial concern 21 10 31 5.32 2.71 4.06
Employment 84 29 113 21.27 7.86 14.79
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 33 27 60 8.35 7.32 7.85
Looking for work 10 3 13 2.53 0.81 1.70
Lack of personal interest 75 28 103 18.99 7.59 13.48
Too young to go to school 76 85 161 19.24 23.04 21.07
Bullying 1 0 1 0.25 - 0.13
Family matters 27 11 38 6.84 2.98 4.97
Modular learning is not preferred 1 0 1 0.25 - 0.13
Pregnancy 0 72 72 - 19.51 9.42
With problems in school requirements 0 1 1 - 0.27 0.13
Total 395 369 764 100.00 100.00 100.00




Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Nabago
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 2 3 5 3.23 6.12 4.50
Disability 4 3 7 6.45 6.12 6.31
High cost of education / financial concern 9 2 11 14.52 4.08 9.91
Employment 24 5 29 38.71 10.20 26.13
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 5 3 8 8.06 6.12 7.21
Looking for work 1 1 2 1.61 2.04 1.80
Lack of personal interest 2 2 4 3.23 4.08 3.60
Too young to go to school 8 7 15 12.90 14.29 13.51
Family matters 7 6 13 11.29 12.24 1.71
Pregnancy 0 2 2 - 4.08 1.80
Marriage 0 15 15 - 30.61 13.51
Total 62 49 111 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Nonoc
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
High cost of education / financial concern 1 1 2 2.38 2.44 241
Employment 14 4 18 33.33 9.76 21.69
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 6 9 15 14.29 21.95 18.07
Looking for work 4 2 6 9.52 4.88 7.23
Lack of personal interest 9 2 11 21.43 4.88 13.25
Too young to go to school 5 10 15 11.90 24.39 18.07
Family matters 2 7 9 4.76 17.07 10.84
With problems in school requirements 1 0 1 2.38 - 1.20
Pregnancy 0 3 3 - 7.32 3.61
Marriage 0 3 3 - 7.32 3.61
Total 42 41 83 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Poctoy
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Disability 2 2 4 2.22 2.38 2.30
Marriage 5 8 13 5.56 9.52 7.47
High cost of education / financial concern 6 6 12 6.67 7.14 6.90
Employment 21 9 30 23.33 10.71 17.24
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 7 17 24 7.78 20.24 13.79
Looking for work 4 0 4 4.44 - 2.30
Lack of personal interest 6 1 7 6.67 1.19 4.02
Too young to go to school 33 27 60 36.67 32.14 34.48
Family matters 5 8 13 5.56 9.52 7.47
With problems in school requirements 1 0 1 1.1 - 0.57
liness 0 1 1 - 1.19 0.57
Pregnancy 0 5 5 - 5.95 2.87




Total 90 84 174 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Punta Bilar
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Disability 3 1 4 3.95 1.41 2.72
High cost of education / financial concern 5 8 13 6.58 11.27 8.84
Employment 19 8 27 25.00 11.27 18.37
Looking for work 7 5 12 9.21 7.04 8.16
Lack of personal interest 6 1 7 7.89 1.41 4.76
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 1 0 1 1.32 - 0.68
Too young to go to school 18 8 26 23.68 11.27 17.69
Family matters 17 35 52 22.37 49.30 35.37
Pregnancy 0 4 4 - 5.63 2.72
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 0 1 1 - 1.41 0.68
Total 76 71 147 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Quezon
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
lliness 2 1 3 1.48 0.93 1.23
Disability 4 1 5 2.96 0.93 2.06
Marriage 13 1 24 9.63 10.19 9.88
High cost of education / financial concern 2 1 3 1.48 0.93 1.23
Employment 30 12 42 22.22 11.11 17.28
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 7 6 13 5.19 5.56 5.35
Looking for work 2 3 5 1.48 2.78 2.06
Lack of personal interest 42 14 56 31.11 12.96 23.05
Too young to go to school 28 18 46 20.74 16.67 18.93
Family matters 3 3 6 2.22 2.78 247
With problems in school requirements 2 3 5 1.48 2.78 2.06
Pregnancy 0 35 35 - 32.41 14.40
Total 135 108 243 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Rizal
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 4 4 8 1.33 1.53 1.42
lliness 5 1 6 1.66 0.38 1.07
Disability 10 5 15 3.32 1.91 2.66
Marriage 12 18 30 3.99 6.87 5.33
High cost of education / financial concern 29 12 41 9.63 458 7.28
Employment 37 19 56 12.29 7.25 9.95
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 43 49 92 14.29 18.70 16.34
Looking for work 29 16 45 9.63 6.1 7.99
Lack of personal interest 28 16 44 9.30 6.11 7.82
Too young to go to school 58 59 117 19.27 2252 20.78




Family matters 42 34 76 13.95 12.98 13.50
With problems in school requirements 4 3 7 1.33 1.15 1.24
Pregnancy 0 25 25 - 9.54 4.44
Bullying 0 1 1 - 0.38 0.18
Total 301 262 563 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Sabang
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 1 0 1 0.27 - 0.14
lliness 2 2 4 0.54 0.57 0.56
Disability 8 3 11 2.16 0.86 1.53
Marriage 22 16 38 5.93 4.60 5.29
High cost of education / financial concern 36 26 62 9.70 7.47 8.62
Employment 61 26 87 16.44 7.47 12.10
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 30 36 66 8.09 10.34 9.18
Looking for work 11 4 15 2.96 1.15 2.09
Lack of personal interest 63 42 105 16.98 12.07 14.60
Too young to go to school 102 86 188 27.49 24.71 26.15
Family matters 33 49 82 8.89 14.08 11.40
Modular learning is not preferred 1 0 1 0.27 - 0.14
With problems in school requirements 1 1 2 0.27 0.29 0.28
Pregnancy 0 57 57 - 16.38 7.93
Total 371 348 719 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
San Isidro
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Employment 3 2 5 10.34 6.67 8.47
Looking for work 1 2 3 3.45 6.67 5.08
Lack of personal interest 4 0 4 13.79 - 6.78
Too young to go to school 10 6 16 34.48 20.00 27.12
Family matters 11 13 24 37.93 43.33 40.68
Disability 0 1 1 - 3.33 1.69
Pregnancy 0 4 4 - 13.33 6.78
Marriage 0 2 2 - 6.67 3.39
Total 29 30 59 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
San Jose
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 1 0 1 1.75 - 0.90
High cost of education / financial concern 16 11 27 28.07 20.37 24.32
Employment 10 7 17 17.54 12.96 15.32
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 5 5 10 8.77 9.26 9.01
Lack of personal interest 15 5 20 26.32 9.26 18.02
Too young to go to school 7 9 16 12.28 16.67 14.41




Family matters 3 4 7 5.26 7.41 6.31
Disability 0 1 1 - 1.85 0.90
Pregnancy 0 12 12 - 22.22 10.81
Total 57 54 111 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
San Juan
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 5 5 10 0.68 0.78 0.73
liness 5 6 11 0.68 0.93 0.80
Disability 10 7 17 1.36 1.09 1.23
Marriage 34 54 88 4.63 8.40 6.39
High cost of education / financial concern 69 51 120 9.40 7.93 8.71
Employment 171 76 247 23.30 11.82 17.94
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 86 94 180 11.72 14.62 13.07
Looking for work 37 27 64 5.04 4.20 4.65
Lack of personal interest 87 31 118 11.85 4.82 8.57
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 1 0 1 0.14 - 0.07
Too young to go to school 156 156 312 21.25 24.26 22.66
Bullying 3 0 3 0.41 - 0.22
Family matters 50 35 85 6.81 5.44 6.17
Modular learning is not preferred 1 0 1 0.14 - 0.07
With problems in school requirements 19 6 25 2.59 0.93 1.82
Pregnancy 0 95 95 - 14.77 6.90
Total 734 643 1,377 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
San Pedro
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 7 13 20 15.91 32.50 23.81
Disability 1 1 2 2.27 2.50 2.38
Marriage 1 7 8 227 17.50 9.52
High cost of education / financial concern 8 7 15 18.18 17.50 17.86
Employment 9 4 13 20.45 10.00 15.48
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 1 0 1 227 - 1.19
Lack of personal interest 17 4 21 38.64 10.00 25.00
Pregnancy 0 4 4 - 10.00 4.76
Total 44 40 84 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
San Roque
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 4 5 9 4.04 5.62 4.79
liness 2 1 3 2.02 1.12 1.60
Disability 1 1 2 1.01 1.12 1.06
Marriage 11 11 22 11.11 12.36 11.70
High cost of education / financial concern 8 6 14 8.08 6.74 7.45




Employment 32 17 49 32.32 19.10 26.06
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 3 4 7 3.03 4.49 3.72
Looking for work 2 4 2.02 2.25 2.13
Lack of personal interest 3 2 5 3.03 2.25 2.66
Too young to go to school 22 24 46 22.22 26.97 24.47
Family matters 10 2 12 10.10 2.25 6.38
Modular learning is not preferred 1 0 1 1.01 - 0.53
Pregnancy 0 14 14 - 15.73 7.45
Total 99 89 188 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Sidlakan
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
High cost of education / financial concern 3 2 5 17.65 28.57 20.83
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 3 1 4 17.65 14.29 16.67
Lack of personal interest 10 3 13 58.82 42.86 54.17
Too young to go to school 1 0 1 5.88 - 4.17
Pregnancy 0 1 1 - 14.29 4.17
Total 17 7 24 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Silop
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 2 0 2 3.28 - 1.55
Disability 1 1 2 1.64 1.47 1.55
Marriage 6 15 21 9.84 22.06 16.28
High cost of education / financial concern 5 9 14 8.20 13.24 10.85
Employment 15 11 26 24.59 16.18 20.16
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 5 13 18 8.20 19.12 13.95
Looking for work 1 0 1 1.64 - 0.78
Lack of personal interest 9 1 10 14.75 1.47 7.75
Too young to go to school 9 12 21 14.75 17.65 16.28
Bullying 1 0 1 1.64 - 0.78
Family matters 3 0 3 4.92 - 2.33
Modular learning is not preferred 1 0 1 1.64 - 0.78
With problems in school requirements 3 1 4 4.92 1.47 3.10
Pregnancy 0 5 5 - 7.35 3.88
Total 61 68 129 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Sugbay
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
lliness 1 0 1 3.57 - 2.08
Marriage 2 4 6 7.14 20.00 12.50
High cost of education / financial concern 6 1 7 21.43 5.00 14.58
Employment 2 1 3 7.14 5.00 6.25
Looking for work 1 0 1 3.57 - 2.08




Lack of personal interest

4 1 5 14.29 5.00 10.42
Too young to go to school 9 4 13 32.14 20.00 27.08
Family matters 3 2 5 10.71 10.00 10.42
Pregnancy 0 7 7 - 35.00 14.58
Total 28 20 48 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Sukailang
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 1 1 2 1.96 2.63 2.25
lliness 1 0 1 1.96 - 1.12
Marriage 3 11 14 5.88 28.95 15.73
Employment 9 4 13 17.65 10.53 14.61
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 4 0 4 7.84 - 4.49
Looking for work 7 1 8 13.73 2.63 8.99
Lack of personal interest 11 2 13 21.57 5.26 14.61
Too young to go to school 12 13 25 23.53 34.21 28.09
Family matters 3 0 3 5.88 - 3.37
Pregnancy 0 5 5 - 13.16 5.62
High cost of education / financial concern 0 1 1 - 2.63 1.12
Total 51 38 89 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Taft (Pob.)
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 7 6 13 1.00 0.89 0.95
liness 10 1 11 1.43 0.15 0.80
Disability 15 10 25 2.15 1.49 1.83
Marriage 16 38 54 2.30 5.66 3.95
High cost of education / financial concern 70 53 123 10.04 7.90 8.99
Employment 180 92 272 25.82 13.71 19.88
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 97 118 215 13.92 17.59 15.72
Looking for work 30 28 58 4.30 417 4.24
Lack of personal interest 79 42 121 11.33 6.26 8.85
Too young to go to school 152 167 319 21.81 24.89 23.32
Family matters 28 43 71 4.02 6.41 5.19
Modular learning is not preferred 4 1 5 0.57 0.15 0.37
With problems in school requirements 9 2 11 1.29 0.30 0.80
Pregnancy 0 63 63 - 9.39 4.61
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 0 3 3 - 0.45 0.22
Bullying 0 3 3 - 0.45 0.22
No/weak internet connection 0 1 1 - 0.15 0.07
Total 697 671 1,368 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Talisay
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total




Accessibility of school 3 1 4 8.33 2.86 5.63
High cost of education / financial concern 2 1 3 5.56 2.86 4.23
Employment 2 4 6 5.56 11.43 8.45
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 2 3 5 5.56 8.57 7.04
Looking for work 13 5 18 36.11 14.29 25.35
Lack of personal interest 3 1 4 8.33 2.86 5.63
Too young to go to school 9 10 19 25.00 28.57 26.76
Family matters 1 5 6 2.78 14.29 8.45
With problems in school requirements 1 1 2 2.78 2.86 2.82
Pregnancy 0 2 2 - 5.71 2.82
Marriage 0 2 2 - 5.71 2.82
Total 36 35 71 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Togbongon
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Disability 2 2 4 1.75 1.55 1.65
Marriage 7 30 37 6.14 23.26 15.23
High cost of education / financial concern 11 5 16 9.65 3.88 6.58
Employment 27 20 47 23.68 15.50 19.34
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 12 15 27 10.53 11.63 11.11
Looking for work 7 9 16 6.14 6.98 6.58
Lack of personal interest 19 9 28 16.67 6.98 11.52
Too young to go to school 24 22 46 21.05 17.05 18.93
Family matters 4 5 9 3.51 3.88 3.70
No/weak internet connection 1 0 1 0.88 - 0.41
Accessibility of school 0 2 2 - 1.55 0.82
liness 0 2 2 - 1.55 0.82
Pregnancy 0 6 6 - 4.65 247
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 0 1 1 - 0.78 0.41
With problems in school requirements 0 1 1 - 0.78 0.41
Total 114 129 243 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Trinidad
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 1 0 1 0.52 - 0.31
lliness 2 4 6 1.04 3 1.83
Marriage 11 32 43 5.73 24 13.15
High cost of education / financial concern 30 21 51 15.63 16 15.60
Employment 49 12 61 25.52 9 18.65
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 16 14 30 8.33 10 9.17
Looking for work 10 1 11 5.21 1 3.36
Lack of personal interest 15 2 17 7.81 1 5.20
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 1 0 1 0.52 - 0.31
Too young to go to school 47 39 86 24.48 29 26.30
Family matters 9 4 13 4.69 3 3.98
With problems in school requirements 1 0 1 0.52 - 0.31
Pregnancy 0 6 6 - 4 1.83




Total 192 135 327 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Orok
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 6 5 11 5.61 6 5.70
Marriage 10 12 22 9.35 14 11.40
High cost of education / financial concern 13 11 24 12.15 13 12.44
Employment 4 3 7 3.74 3 3.63
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 3 4 7 2.80 5 3.63
Looking for work 23 4 27 21.50 5 13.99
Lack of personal interest 14 9 23 13.08 10 11.92
Too young to go to school 12 8 20 11.21 9 10.36
Bullying 1 0 1 0.93 - 0.52
Family matters 20 16 36 18.69 19 18.65
With problems in school requirements 1 0 1 0.93 - 0.52
Pregnancy 0 14 14 - 16 7.25
Total 107 86 193 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Washington (Pob.)
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 8 2 10 1.17 0 0.76
lliness 6 2 8 0.87 0 0.61
Disability 23 1 34 3.35 2 2.60
Marriage 22 50 72 3.21 8 5.50
High cost of education / financial concern 65 52 117 9.48 8 8.93
Employment 137 92 229 19.97 15 17.48
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 72 88 160 10.50 14 12.21
Looking for work 43 29 72 6.27 5.50
Lack of personal interest 47 25 72 6.85 4 5.50
Too young to go to school 166 161 327 24.20 26 24.96
Bullying 1 0 1 0.15 - 0.08
Family matters 89 47 136 12.97 8 10.38
Modular learning is not preferred 3 1 4 0.44 0 0.31
With problems in school requirements 4 5 9 0.58 1 0.69
Pregnancy 0 58 58 - 9 4.43
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 0 1 1 - 0 0.08
Total 686 624 1,310 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Canlanipa
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total
Accessibility of school 8 6 14 1.29 1 1.16
lliness 2 7 9 0.32 1 0.74
Disability 17 6 23 2.73 1 1.90
Marriage 50 82 132 8.04 14 10.89




High cost of education / financial concern 62 49 111 9.97 8 9.16
Employment 122 71 193 19.61 12 15.92
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 34 50 84 5.47 8 6.93
Looking for work 11 13 24 1.77 2 1.98
Lack of personal interest 67 43 110 10.77 7 9.08
Fear of being affected by COVID-19 3 0 3 0.48 - 0.25
Too young to go to school 171 146 317 27.49 25 26.16
Bullying 1 1 2 0.16 0 0.17
Family matters 65 61 126 10.45 10 10.40
With problems in school requirements 9 1 10 1.45 0 0.83
Pregnancy 0 54 54 - 9 4.46
Total 622 590 1,212 100.00 100.00 100.00
Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Zaragoza
Frequency Percent
Reason for currently not attending school
Male Female Total Male Female Total

Marriage 1 0 1 7.69 - 3.23
Employment 1 1 2 7.69 6 6.45
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college 3 5 8 23.08 28 25.81
Looking for work 2 0 2 15.38 - 6.45
Lack of personal interest 6 5 11 46.15 28 35.48
Disability 0 1 1 - 6 3.23
Too young to go to school 0 5 5 - 28 16.13
Family matters 0 1 1 - 6 3.23
Total 13 18 31 100.00 100.00 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), thppine Statistics Authority




